In accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the LI Q 03
Insolvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

cernssza 100amd  NOtice of progress report in voluntary

&
&@Q
e T o

Companies House

192 of the Insolvency s
Act 1986. Wlnding up
*ABIFVVIQ* —
A0S 0311/2017 #403
COMPANIES HOUSE
ﬂ Company details

congamm 5 (717 10 [0 (5[5 [8

-+ Filling in this form

Company name in full |CIMEX DIGITAL LIMITED

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forenamet(s) GARY STEVEN

Surname PETTIT

Liquidator’s address

Building name/number ‘ 9/10

Street | scIRocco cLOSE
| MOULTON PARK

Post town ‘ NORTHAMPTCN

County/Region

e [w[N[a[s[ale] [

Country

u Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s) GAVIN GEOFFREY og:zigilig:cig:;otro telt us about

Surname BATES another liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

g et 10 O st

Street ’ SCIROCCO CLOSE another liquidator.
| MOULTON PARK

Post town | NORTHAMPTON

County/Region |

Postcode (nInlsfelair] [

Country }

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

From date FE WW HW[TW
To date WE WW HWFW

I Progress report

[  The progress repart is attached

E Sign and date

Liguidator's signature | Sanature , , :

Signature date EIET W Hﬁ IEJE’TE}— .

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

{ontact name

@ Where to send

compYET BBC BUSINESS RECOVERY
| & INSOLVENCY LIMITED

| " 9/10 SCIROCCO CLOSE
| MOULTON PARK

{ Post town

NORTHAMPTON

County/Region

= INnIn[slefafr[ |

Country

10)«

Telephone

01604 212150

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

(1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

3 You have attached the required documents.

[ You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




1.1

2.1

31

CIMEX DIGITAL LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITCRS AND MEMBERS FOR THE YEAR
ENDING 12 SEPTEMBER 2017

Introduction

This is my report to members and creditors following the fifth anniversary of my appointment as
liquidator. This report should be read in conjunction with my previous reports.

Statutory Information

The table below details key information regarding the company and the liquidation.

Company name:

Cimex Digital Limited — In Liguidation

Registered office:

9/10 Scirocco Close, Mouiton Park, Northampton, NN3 6AP

Former registered office:

The Old Bakehouse, 156 Watling Street East, Towcester,
NN12 6DB

Registered number:

07700569

Date of winding up resolution:

13 September 2012

Joint Liquidators' names:

Gary Pettit and Gavin Bates

Joint Liquidators' address:

PBC Business Recovery & Insolvency Ltd ("PBC”), 9110
Scirocco Close, Moulton Park, Northampton, NN3 6AP

Joint  Liguidators' date

appointment:

of

13 September 2012 and 22 May 2014 respectively

Former Liquidator:

Alan R Price (formerly of this firm) who acted as liquidator
from 13 september 2012 until he ceased to act on 22 May
2014 pursuant to an order of the High Court.

Liquidators’ Actions Since Last Report

Since my last report to creditors, the joint liquidators have undertaken the following actions:

i. Dealt with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

ii. Maintained and managed {including regular bank reconciliations) the office holder's
estate bank account and cashbook.

jii. Reviewed the adequacy of the specific penalty bond (this is insurance required by
statute that every insolvency office holder has to obtain for the protection of each

estate).

iv. Undertaken periodic reviews of the progress of the case.
V. Prepared, reviewed and issued annual progress reports to creditors and members.
vi. Filed a return at Companies House.




3.2

4.1

4.2

5.1

52

53

6.1

vil. Prepared and filed a Corporation Tax return.

viii. Obtained information from the case records about employee claims.

X, Completed documentation for submission to the Redundancy Paymenis Office.
X. Corresponded with employees regarding their claims.

Xi. tiaised with the Redundancy Payments Office regarding employee claims.
Xii. Dealt with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their
claims.
Xiil., Maintained up to date creditor information on the case management system.

The above list includes certain work that { am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake
in connection with the liquidation but provides no financia! benefit for the creditors.

Receipts and Payments

My receipts & payments account for the pericd from 13 September 2016 to 12 September 2017
is attached.

The balance of funds is held in an interest bearing estate bank account,
Assets

The following table details the current asset position,

Asset Type Estimated to realise  Realisations to date

(£} (£)
Book Debts 26,513 NIL
Cash at Bank 12,407 12,392.11
Bank Interest NiL 20314
Factoring Surplus 25524 37,213.42
Total 64,444 49,808.67

Other than a small amount of bank interest, there have been no asset realisations in the period
and creditors should refer to my previous reports.

As previously reported, the company's records show it was owed approximately £73,000 by &
connected company, Cimex Media Limited {which is also in liquidation and creditors should note
Messrs Pettit and Bates are joint liquidators). Any return on the debt due was dependent on a
dividend from the liquidation of Cimex Media Limited, which was solely reliant on the outcome of
the joint liguidator's investigations. However, these investigations have been finalised and the
liquidation is in the process of being closed with no return to creditors.

Investigation into the affairs of the company

My investigations into the company's affairs were completed prior to my previous report to
creditors and are detailed in my previous reports.



7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

9.1

9.2

10

10.1

Liabilities
Secured Creditors: An examination of the company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar

of Companies, showed that the company has granted a debenture in favour of Lloyds TSB
Commercial Finance. However, Lloyds were not owed any money at the date of liquidation.

Preferential Creditors: The statement of affairs anticipated £20,237 in preferential creditors.
Claims totaling £27,486.48 have been received and admitted.

Crown Creditors: The statement of affairs included £108,809 owed tc HMRC. To date, | have
received a claim of £4,988 from HMRC.

The claim received differs from that anticipated because | have not received a claim from HMRC
in relation to PAYE.

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors: The statement of affairs included one unsecured trade
creditor of £7.470 and | have received a claim for this amount. In addition, | have received a claim
from The Redundancy Payments Office for £14,070.

Dividends

Preferential creditors: As indicated above, | have received preferential claims of £27,486.48

A distribution of 62.69 pence in the pound was made to preferential creditors on 20 July 2017.

Non-preferential unsecured creditors: As indicated above, | have received non-preferential
unsecured claims of £27,238.37.

There will be no return to non-preferential unsecured creditors.
Pre-Appointment Remuneration

The creditors previously authorised the payment of a fee of £5000 for my assistance with
preparing the statement of affairs and convening the meeting of creditors.

The fee for preparing the statement of affairs and convening and holding the meeting of creditors
was paid from first realisations on appointment and is shown in the enclosed receipts and
payments account.

Post Appointment Remuneration

My remuneration was previously authorised by the creditors at a meeting held on 27 September
2012 to be drawn on a time cost basis. My total time costs to 12 September 2017 amount to
£23,691.68 of which £3,854.73 representing 23.2 hours work, was charged in the period since 13
September 2016.



10.2

10.3

104

1 have drawn £23,481.68 to 12 September 2017 of which £5,243.23 was drawn in the period since
13 September 2016.

A schedule of my time costs incurred to date and in the period since 13 September 2016 is
attached, along with the PBC Business Recovery & Insolvency fee recovery policy.

A description of the routine work undertaken in the liquidation to date is as follows:

1. Administration and Planning
e  Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment.
s  Statutory notifications and advertising.
»  Preparing documentation required.
s  Dealing with all routine correspondence.
*  Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details.
* Review and storage.
e  Case bordereau.
= Case planning and administration.
s  Preparing reports to members and creditors,
s  Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors.

2. Cashiering
*  Maintaining and managing the liquidator's cashbook and bank account.
»  Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met.

3. Creditors
+ Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations.
*  Preparing reports to creditors.
Maintaining creditor information.
* Reviewing and adjudicating on proofs of debt received from creditors.

4, Investigations
+ Review and storage of books and records.

*  Prepare a return pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act.

s  Conduct investigations into suspicious transactions.

* Review books and records to identify any transactions or actions a liguidator may
take against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors.

5. Realisation of Assets
*  Corresponding with debtors and attempting to coliect outstanding book debts.
s  Reviewing the likelihood of recovery of the connected debt.

B. Distributions
* Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors, adjudicating on them and
formally admitting them for the payment of a dividend.
*  Requesting additional information from creditors in support of their proofs of debt in
order o adjudicate on their claims.



1

11.2

11.3

116

12

12.1

12.2

12.3

+ Calculating and paying a dividend to creditors, and issuing the netice of declaration
of dividend.
« Paying tax deducted from the dividends paid to employees.
Liquidators’ Expenses

Creditors authorised that | could draw category 2 disbursements on 27 September 2012,

I have incurred expenses to 12 September 2017 of £1,038.57 of which £15.96 was incurred in the
pericd since 13 September 2016.

| have drawn £1,036.57 to date of which £15.96 was drawn in the period since 13 September 2016.

| have used the following agents or professional advisors in the reporting period:

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees

ERA Solutions Ltd Employment specialist Agreed Fixed Fee

Messrs ERA Solutions Ltd are experienced in employee matters in insolvency and work with a
number of different insalvency practitioners in respect of insolvency assignments.

The choice of professionals used was based on my perception of their experience and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee
arrangement with them. | have reviewed the fees charged and am satisfied that they are
reasonable in the circumstances of this case. It should alsoc be noted that insolvency is a very
specialist field. Therefore agents who work for insolvency practitioners have very specialist
knowledge and skill set. There are limited numbers of agents available and they are therefore
likely to be acting for this firm on a number of cases.

Creditors’ Rights

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the
joint liquidators’ remuneration and expenses within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any
secured creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in
value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount
and/or basis of the joint liguidators' fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses
already incurred within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a
similar application to court within the same time limit.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information
micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http:/iwww.creditorinsolvencyguide. co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liguidators' Fees' also
published by R3 is available at http://www . pbcbusinessrecovery.co.ukflinks. Please note that there




13

13.1

14

14.1

14.2

14.3

ol

are different versions of the guidance notes and in this case you should refer to November 2011
versicn. Please note we have provided further details in the attached practice fee recovery sheet.

Provision of Services Regulations

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about PBC can
be found at http://www. pbcbusinessrecovery.co.uk/provision-of-services-reguiations

Summary
The liquidation will remain open until the following matters have been fully resolved:
. | am waiting for several of the cheques paid to the preferential creditors to clear.

} estimate that this will take approximately 3 months and once resolved the liquidation will be
finalised and our files will be closed.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the liquidation, or if they want hard copies of
any of the documents made available on-line, they should contact Jamie Cochrane on 01604
212150, or by email at jamiecochrane@pbcbusinessrecovery.co.uk

(B

ARY]S PETTIT
JomtKiquidator



Cimex Digitat Limited - In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 13 September 2016 To 12 September 2017

SofAE From 13/09/16 From 13/09/12

To 12109117 To 12/09/17

ASSET REALISATIONS

NIL Connected Debtor NIL NIL
26,513.00 Book Debts NIL NIL
12,407.00 Cash at Bank NIL 12,392.11

Bank Interest Gross 4.60 16.82
Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL 186.32
25,524.00 Factoring Surplus NIL 37,213.42
64,444 -~ 4.60 48 808 .67
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL (46.00)
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL (5,000.00})
Office Holders Fees (5,243.23) (23,481.68)
Office Holders Expenses (15.98) (1,036.57}
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) (600.00) (1,100.00})
Corporation Tax NIL (29.60)
Storage Costs NiL {67.12)
NIL (5,859.19) {30,760.97)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
NIL Employee (10,517.60) (10,517.60)
(20,327.00) Redundancy Payments Office (6,713.92) (6,713.92)
NIL (17,231.52) (17,231.52)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
NIL Employee NIL NIL
{109,808.02) HM Revenue & Cusioms NIL NIL
(43,584.00) Redundancy Payments Office NIL NIL
(7,470.00) Trade Creditor NIL NIL
NIL NIL NIL
64,444 (23,088.11) 1,816.18
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 659.92
PBC re Cimex Digital Limited 1,156.26
1,816.18

Gary Steven Pettit
Joint Liquidator



Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration Schedule
Cimex Digital Limited

Between 13 September 2012 and 12 September 2017

Classification of Partner/| Manager| Other Senior| Assistants &| Total Hours Time Cost Average
work function Director Professionals| Support Staff Hourly Rate
Administration & 11.30 16.20 28.30 52.40 108.20 15,281.71 14124
Pianning
Investigations 1.30 0.10 220 0.40 4.00 800.59 200.15
Realisations 0.80 0.40 2.20 0.50 3.90 792.82 203.28
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Creditors 3.30 0.70 8.40 12.00 24.40 3,539.80 145.07
Case Specific 0.00 1.00 4.40 10.00 15.40 1,990.78 129.27
Matters
Distributions 0.30 1.00 7.50 0.00 8.80 1,285.98 146.13
Total hours 17.00 19.40 53.00 75.30 164.70
Time costs 6,303.77| 4,694.36 6,804.61 5,888.94 23,691.68
Average hourly 370.81 241.98 128.39 78.21 143.85
rate
Description Total Incurred £ Total Recovered £
Mileage 1.45 1.45
Advertising 223.90 223.90
Cheque fee 35.00 35.00
Postage/Stamps/Copying/Stationery 92.22 92.22
Companies House Services 2.00 2.00
Bordereau 272.00 272.00
Ingolv Case Administration Fee 110.00 110.00
Global Transfer 300.00 300.00
Totals 1,036.57 1,036.57
Summary of Fees
Time spent in administering the Assignment Hours 164 70
Total value of time spent to 12 September 2017 £ 23,691.68
Total Joint Liquidators’ fees charged to 12 September £ 23,481.68

2017




Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration Schedule
Cimex Digital Limited

Between 13 September 2016 and 12 September 2017

Classification of Partner/| Manager, Other Senior| Assistants &| Total Hours Time Cost Average
work function Director Professionals| Support Staff Hourly Rate
Administration & 2.80 3.20 320 5.00 14.20 2,659.96 180.28
Planning
Investigations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Realisations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Creditors 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.20 8.80 44.00
Case Specific 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Matters
Distributions 0.30 1.00 7.50 0.00 8.80 1,285.98 146.13
Total hours 3.10 4.20 10.70 5.20 23.20
Time costs 1,170.61| 1,147.18 1,300.69 236.26 3,854.73
Average hourly 377.62 273.14 121.56 4543 166.15
rate
Description Total Incurred £ Total Recovered £
Postage/Stamps/Copying/Stationery 15.96 15.96
Totals 15.96 15.96
Summary of Fees
Time spent in administering the Assignment Hours 23.20
Total value of time spent to 12 September 2017 £ 3,854.73
Total Joint Liquidators' fees charged to 12 September £ 23,481.68

2017




‘pabusjeyo
2Qq 0} $39) JO} WSILBYOIW JUBfRAINbS OU 8} BIsy] ‘0102 |Udy 9 210599 paduswWLoD sjusunuicdde ASusAjosu; Joj seydde s Udium ‘LoiesiBa] pio SwWos Jspun

"pebusyeys 2q Ajusnbasgns Jouued uonelsunwal Jeu; usy) ‘pesde]e sey uo pauocdal pousd 2yl Jo) UCHEISUNWS.
s./apioy aoiye ey abualj2yo 0} aWwp ay) edouG Hodal SU} Jo pouad BY) U UMBIP S83) JO |enS] DU} DUB PSIBINOIED 248 $39) 8} YJIym Uo siseq ay] abus|eyd
pUB UCHEULIC] JBUYUNY }38s UBD SIOjpa1d moy asoiosip isnw podes yons Aue ‘uopesifiel] oyl JepuUn "SISO Uons O SI)el papus|q, 10 ‘afeioaz SUl ym
Jau3abo) Jou 10 UMEIP JBUIBYM ‘POSOIOSIP 99 OSIe 1M PaLInoUl swil sy} 'salel 1o afileys plepuels Jno e acnorid aul JO UBlS 0 slsquwaw Ag juads Apadoid
s O} SousIalal AQ "2l *SISE] S1SO0 SWI) B UG UCHEISUNWal JO) Pauejqo LUasq sey [eacidde Jj "UMEIP UOHRISUNLISI SU) JO UMOPXNEalq & apiacid |im Hodal
8yl Jolpelo yoes 0 osje pue selwlieo Aue O pepircld aq gim Lodss oipouad e ‘pescudde useq sey uonelsUNWSl SJBPIOY SOLIC U JO SISBQ AU} 82UQ

‘Juswindop Asiod
SIU} Ul S[[B19p JOUUN, PIRIACID aABY oM JBU} Si0U osBald "dv9 ENN ‘ucidweyloN Med UOlNo ‘9so0|Q 00301108 OL/6 'PIT AOUSA|OsU| @ Alaacoay sssuisng
294 woy peisanbal oq Aew Adoo piey e Aleajeuisly '§L0Z 1890100-1s0d P8Il 250y) O} Jjel PINOYS pue sopinb asou) Jo Suoisian om] 8le sy} ajou pnoys
ispeal a8y SHUNAMT OO AJBA0oISSEUISNGoqd MARYTONY 1B poSSaI2. 3G UBD pUB (§ dIS) 6 22110B1d ADUSAJOSU] JO JUSWaIRIG UM Pansst sapinb 10 ssues e ul
aige(IRAR 2.8 8dA) BSED YoBS Io) pantidde aq Aew ses) S 1apjoy a2140 U MOy INoge SiEiag N 02 SPINDAJUSACSULIGHRSID MMM/ TORY 12 (SM) S[EU0ISSSi0ld
Kianooey ssauIsng JO UOIBIZOSSY U} AQ paysiiand a}Is-0101LWL UCIBUIOUI SIoEpaLs o) Bulisia Ag psuielge aq ued siybu sioypald Jnoge uoieuuciu] Jayun4

unes eyl do ‘Buiesws jeisusb U soypaso syl ydiym Bulie; ‘sioupass Ul Ag pejuicdde s1 auo J salIWLWLOD B Ag Aljelausb ‘|eacidde of 1osiqns
are/s1 Wawiodde Jgnonted g 10) 19S ‘SBSEC JO UORRUIGLICD Jo ‘siseq ad) 9y usuwguiodde swies ay) uiyim SYSE) JUSISLID J0) PaSh ag 0] $8Seq 23 juaiallp
smo|je UonejsiBel syl suawuiodde Asusalosul Ul Japoy 2oy se Bunoe uaym uonesiBa) oul AQ pamolie seseq o8} aalawRlle a4 Aldde 01 pusiul am amoy
suie|dx 199ys SIY] SWIl 1B} woy spew sluswiuicdde Aousaosul 0y 'sUCRda0Xe CM IO SUO UIm 'gLGY Jegolo0 Ul paBueyo sem uone|siBe| Aoueaosu sy

uoenOnPaIIU|

aL1 AONIATOSNI ® AMIN0DTH SSIANISNT 28d MO ADITOd AMIAODIY J34 ID1LIVHd



‘siaewW oyoads asen .

Suipei .

g3(oxi|e:=Dlg) .

"$19$8Y [0 UCHESI[BoY .
‘suonebnsany) .

‘Buluue|d pue uonensIuIwpY .

‘sauobs1eos Buimo|[o) ayz Japun papiosal Ajjelaush Siom au sl 1B 18 peploss)
S! uayeHapun 3Jom 8y} 1o ainjeu eul pue waisAs Buipicoal awn pasuandwos e Buisn 5889 JUBASIS! Byl O) AJ0SUIp POpPIOTSI SI HIOMSSED U uads auwil|

"SPESYJSA0 S, LI SY} PUB UORE)UL JO JUNODSE &XE) 0] pAIsnipe aJ8 puB JBsA YoBD Yolely L uo pamaiaal aie psbieys ssiel jno-ebreyo ssay;

! %474 1514 4eis voddng ¥ sjuBlSiSsy
gs gL JOIENSIUPY 9SE ) JoUnp
0ZL-5LL 0zl JOIBASIUIUPY 2SBY)
o/l 081 JOBASIUIWDY 3SB) I0IUdS SIBUOISSSI0Id JOISS 18Ul0 |
8lL 0ee laBeueiy asen
| LLCGLE GLe $10J08.(] JBUID 1sBeuep
w FAY 08¢ (siave] Jwsunuoddy) ssuped
(3) €10Z yadey L ¢ Wolj aAndaye (3) 2102 YDy L€ WOI) A0S
“moy iad a3es Ine-abieys Juasing | ‘anoy Jad ajes no-sbieyd juaung 18IS 10 apeln

sajey no-abieyn

‘usyeUspUn

ywiom auy uleidxa 01 aazeuen Buipoddns Uim SHUN SINUIL § Ul PSPIODS! 'SSBD YoBS UO 3IOM ABU} JeU} SWj JO JUNOWE au) UIM PSUIGIOD st syl wuoped
fauy 1841 UOM BU] PUB 4218 JO JaquIss g Jo sousuadxa pue s|is ay) o} ajeudoudde sejes Inc abieys ssn am siseq s1Se swp e uo ssey Buibieys uaum

S1$8( 150 dWH ]



aul -uoie|siBa) 2yl Ul UMOP 185 SB 23)JILILUCO BY) IO SIONPaId Sy} WL PAUIBIq0 Sem Ajuoyine sjeudoidde pue siseq S1S00 Sl B UC DAISAGIRI 18Mm $83] INO
J0IS0W 'GLOT 424000 | €} Joud pajulodde elam em Blaum SASEI U|  "SIISSE 0 $3dA) 10 SISSSE JUSISyIp 1oj PasN 5G ued sabejuanlad Jusiayg {SUCNgLSIp
Jo/pue sucnes|[eel) Bap 0] SeY Japloy 8010 ayl yoym yum Ausdoid sy jo snjea ay) Jo abejuaciad B uo pableys aq o} ssel smole uonesiBs) syl

siseq abejuaalad

eacudde 1ouun; 389s
o} AuESSEO8U 8g ABW 1 Huiyl am Aym '0s §i 'pue |eacidde Jaypny Buipaau ajediciue am Jayisym LS |14 M ‘S1BLLNSS |2UiBuo Bu uim Sy oyEl 01 papoadxs
S[ MJOM |BUOSIPPE 24) 1BY) SWn 2y} pue Biom ay) Jo ued yoes Joj pasedold sajel Aunoy ay) ‘usyeuspun eq 0] pasodold IO ‘USMRUOPUN MIOM [BUORIPPE
Aue ‘s1eWISe By} poooxXa 0] Aj@Yi| 8JE JO ‘PIPOSIXD SABY SM AUM ABS [|IM SM '91BLLLISD BY] JO SSE0XS Ul S89) MEID O} AJUOUIE %895 0] paau Ajjuanbasans am j)

Jeap 0} SEY J3pIoy 22140 aU} Udium Uim Aladoid au JO 2injeU PUE aNjBA SUYI PUE 'SUOIDUNY 18] N0 pauled Sey Jepioy
aocIye a4} YoM Ulim SSausAldaje auy Jlapioy 20140 ayl o Suley pury [euondsoxe ue jo Aujiqisuadsal AU ‘9SeD au) 4o (8simiaLo 10) Ajixaduwios aug s198|a)
298] pasodoid auy MOy pueiSIapuUn O nok 2igeus 0} Wawilicdde ADUBAJOSY; a1 INOJER UCKBUIICIU! JUSIDIUNS SPNDUl PINOUS el sm 1BY) aunsopsip ayl

‘AIBSSS09U 54 ABW JBUY NUIUT 9M JBLL SUQSEa) BU} ‘oS Ji ‘puB SBUISD a4 pasoxe 0 [eacidde yaas o3 Buipssu
aredionue om 1BL3OUM ABS OS|E (M SAA "B1BLLISS SUY UM N0 pallzd Buiag oM au) Jo [|e o) 21e) papus|q, Jo abelsAe ug ui UGHBULIOU: 18Ul SSUBLILINS
I SAA TENEI [IM MIOM BU] JO Led LOBS NUIUL 9M 1BY] SN ) puR “yom auy) 10 ped uyoea 1o} afieyn o) pusiul am saiel AUNoY SUj ‘SMEUSRUN O] DUSIUL M
1BU] YJOM BUj] SSO0[DSIP {IM BM ‘S88} JnD 1o [eAcidde Buniass uaup 'see) Ino peacudde oym esoy) woyy [eacidde JayuIng INOUJIM SISOD SLL PIIBLUISS 8y LBl
2J0W JO 582} MEIP JOUUED BM JBY} OS S]S00 aWi} JNO UG ded e S2 S)oe SJBWISS JBy | "91BWISS S99} B N0 185 0] 8ABY am [Bacidde S1800 Ul 4888 am UBUA

siene uioadg ases .

SlapjoyaJBUS JO/PUR SIOUPAID 0] SpUNY JO Suonngusig .
Buipea) .

suonebnsanuj .

:sauoBazeo Bumolic) a3 Joj S1500 Wl
xoas AJUo MoU am sjusuulodde msu uo pue §10Z 1990300 | uo pabueys uopesiBa) syl uone|siBel BYl Ul UMOP 195 SE SSHILILICD BLN JD SIOHPSI0 8L Woly
paulelgo sem Alouine sjeudoidde pue SiSeq SISO2 SWIY E UC PAISACOAI 3Jam $89) INO JO 1SCW ‘GLOZ JSQ00 | 01 Joud paiuiadde s.am am 2laym SISSED Uj



‘|2ep 0} SBY J2pI0y 8216 8yl Youm ynm Apadold aui o 2umjeu pue anjea suyj pue 'sugiouny Hay) N0 peLles sey Jspjoy
SO0 Bl YoIym Ylum SSausAIOBle L Usp|oy 2o ayl uo Buyer puny jpuondsoxa ue Jo Algisucdsal Aue 'asew aU3 Jo (8sivusulo 10) Axeidwod syl swapal
93] pasodold 2yl Moy puelsiepun 0] nok s|geua 0] Juswiulodde AousajosUl By} JNOGE UONBULIOMUI JUSIDILNS SPNIoUl PINOUS OY2Wl 8M Jey) 2.nNSoiasip ayL

Xeluod o 1sanbal uoieseunwal sy nd diay o] pasopsip aq 1SN 1nq ‘feacidde JnoUlm paunoul ag UBD sasuadxy “paunoul ‘'aq o) Al
ale 10 '8q |IM 12U] S9suUadxa BU) S ||om $B ‘UDiEISUNWSI JBYl Aq PRIaA0D Jiom i pue sbBieys o} pasodoid am 1By} 89} 189S 8Lt 1IN0 185 |m 15anbaa a3) Aue
BulAueduioooe Lodel ¥ "USYO SI0W SISE] 98 PaXy B U0 UCHEISUNLUDL %885 MCU &M PUB GLOZ J8golog | uo pabueys uoiesiBe] ey -uchesiBs| au; Ul umop
195 SE DR[IWILICD S} 40 SIONDEID JU} LWOY PAUeIqo sem Aluowine sleudosdde pue SISBQ SIS00 SWI) B U PRiSA0D8) S18M S83) N0 JO IS0 ‘GLOT JOqeIn0 |
0} Joud pajujodde SIam om SUaUM SSSBO U] SYSE] JUSISYIP JO) pOSN 99 UBS SJURCWE 188 JUBJSYIG UNOwWE 195 32 pabieys ag 0 s29) smojje uone)siBa) aul

23} poxid

‘UNoY au} Aq pancidde g AUO UED SSESOUL UB USU) SSOUBISWNLD 8y] ul
afuzyo |BIURISONS PUE [2USJEW B USaq Jou sey aiauty 'padde sbBeiusaled oyl 4o [oa9| [BuIBUO sy Burdy Usym JUnooOB OJUl USXE] 1oM 12U} SSOUBISWNRIS
auy ur 80ueyd [BUBISGNS PUB [ESIBW B US3( SBU SIDL) Si8ym SOSED Ul (UOjEIBUNWS [0 SISEQ ay; pescidde oym ucdn Buipusdap) siolipald 10 sejlitulios
a1 Ag paacidde aq Ajuo ueo padde ebejuaniad su jO JUROWE SU3 Ul 8SESIDUI UB USL; Si1Seq abejusaiad e Uo pasoidde Usag sel Uonemsuniual JO sISEq ay) §|

"[Eap o By J3P|0Y S0140 aU3 Ydiym Ulim Auadold Syl JO SUNIBU PUB SMIEA SY] PUB 'SUOKOUNY JiByl IND DSLUED SEBY JapIoy
20140 BL} Y2IYM LIM SSIUDAIDaYS o1 Lap|oy sowo ayl uo Buyes puny |eucideoxe ue jo Allqisuodsal AU 'ased auy Jo (Ssiwusyio o) Auxs|dwod ay) sjoeped
g9 pasodold sy Moy puelsispun 0} noA s|geus o) Juswiuodde AJusnosul SU INOGE UORRWIOI JUSIOINS SPNIOUL DINOUS S¥ELU aM JBU] SUNSOj0sIp &yl

‘pajonpap ussd sey obeusolad uonesyesa: sy} Jaue uonepinky sy ul Sululewa: spuny aul 1suebe psbieys ag usyj ||Im SISO SWI; pue 994 Pexy
Aue 'saseq Jo alnpw B uo pawelqo st [eacidde alaym pue ‘pasiesl sjesse sy jsuiebe pabieyo ag (m sucnesigal jo 10edsal Ul peacidde sbelusolsd ay

“IXa3U0D o
1sanbai uonesaunwal ay) 1nd diay 0} PesoRsIp aq 1SNW g 'leAcidde noylm palnoul 8q Ueo sasuadxd paundul ‘ag 01 Ajoyl| 818 JO ‘9 [Im 1BL) sesusdxe
By} SB [j9M SEB ‘UoiBISUNWSI Jey) Ag paleaod yiom sy} pue suonesieas Aue soj pesodoid sbejusored uogersunwal s ‘eses 8y ul s)asse renua1od auyl
e 185 ||Im 1Senbal ea; Aus Buriuadwosoe podes v “Uapo alow siseq obeluasiad 2 uo LOHRISUNUIS] 3585 MOU M PUB $L0OZ J3Q0100 | ud pabueus uonesibsj



‘pepinoid S1Bwss [euiblua sy}
UM paledwiod aq [im paunoul sesuadxe renjoe suj wewiuodde ASUsA|oSU] SU: J0 @5In02 aly Buunp SIoNpaID puR SaliLWOd s o) Buioda: usypy 1eaosdde
93] Bupiess usym 'panundul 3G o} Aj9Y|| Jo ‘paLINsU; a¢ 0} SISUIAXS ;0 S|IBISp SpIAcId ||IM JSPIOY S0I0 3Y) ‘GL0Z J9GOR0 | JeYE apew sjusuwnuiodde maU U

SIOSIADY (SIBIDRdg Byl e
Siusby 912183 e

sioAemng AuEnD e
SIUBIUNO3DY =
Slanep/SIoaUCHONY e
siosiapy |BBa/sICoN0g -

sapnpur jusly wasy sy ‘paenisu wely syl Ag apew afieyo ay) uodn paseq 109 18 pabieyd
§1507 S, Juaby

-a121 Buiieasud syl 18 | YA C1 108[gNns g [Im 9)B1Se JUBA|OSUl aU] OF PEdIOAUl
uCnEJaUNWS) sJapjoyaciye sy dwaxe 1wA 2.8 yolum sjuswebuely Aeunoa Ausdwod pue spswebuelly ABIUNCA [BRPIpU] 10 Uchdaoxa aui Ui

saseq Iy

JusLabuelle sy sacidde Asyy usum sISEq 88) BU) sAoidde Si0)Ipald pue s|esodoid syl ul 1no 188 S
SISBQ 23] 94} ‘SYA] PUE SYAD U "99! paxy & sk Uayo ‘siseq 591 aU} Jas siaquuaw s Auedwod ay ‘sAIN Ul (VAI) Siuswsbuelsy JBjUNnjoA jenpiaip] 10 (YAD)
sjuawebueiy Aejunioa Ausdwon {(AN) suoiepinby Aleunioa sisqusus 01 Aidde Jou pIp GLOZ J2g000 | Wol 1o8ye Yoo ley ssbueys uogelsibe) syt

sjuawsbuelly Alejunjop pue sucnepinbl AejunjoA S1aqUa

unon aul AQ panrcidde sq Ajuo UBD S9SBESIOU| UR
UBU) SSOUZSLUNSIID By} Ul aBueys [2nueIsgns PUEB [B2US1BW B USSQ JOU SBY 218U} )| 'S99} paXy 2y [0 |8As] |2uibuo ayy Buixly usum juncooe oju; usyel alam 1y
SasUBISWNOID BY) Ul aBUBLD [BNUEISNS PUE [RUSIBWU B USaq SBY 3I8Y] Siaum SAsed U (Uojeiounuia) Jo siseq au} pano:dde oym uodn Buipuadsap) sioypald
10 @aniwLeD ay) Aq parcidde sq AjLo ueD 98] Pexl) aU} JO JUNOWE 3U} L| 8SBSI0UI UE UBY) SISEQ 88} pax) & U0 paacidde Loaq Sey uoieiaunwail J0 SISeq SUi i



m pasniesysied | SLO | BuiAdoaoioyd
7. pasnlasysiad | 050 SegeT |
; alllad | 0S¢ | SIBPINP p S |

%04 Jod w Q0s $3X0q SAUDLY ¢
, S[|01 [BI0108]@ O 9SEQEIED |BloIeWWod Jo 8sn | oL UoIBSS 9seqEjE( [B401091T
| yoea - sydesboloyd (2ubip uogniosay Udid | 050 sydeibojoud j=nbig _
W] 1BBuUstad | LG Buguud pie] |
pollones siW o | 670 | affeay |
“ yoes ¢3 18 pabieys saqu uononsa(g |
m leuonippy (s9jy 9se2 ¥ 0} dn uin} aseo Jad — Bulppsiys [BUY PuE SUNSOD aseD JIye siesh g Jo) sl aseo o afeolg | Qogz | v ebeioig  oug  esen
_’ S92110 S, WY 12 BunssW [BLlIo) Jod M 0oor SIIH wooy

:poIBAQDRI B SiuawiesIngsIp Z Aobeies Buime)o) au) 1ey: pasodold s1|

‘aBeaiw pue oBeiols |BUIBIUI ‘A wool |2ulail; ‘BuiAdodoioyd aue sjuswasingsip z Aofalen (o sodwexd ‘soueApe
Ul s200pal0 Aq pancidde Buieq eBieyo JUSLWSSINGSIP 2] JO SISEQ 2U3 0} 103(gns ‘9)e)se 8y} WO [Inl Ul 3|qEISA0D8) JUE SUDWeSINgsIp SS9y Jusws@ yold e
apniour Aew Asyy JOfoUR 810AUl Aued paryl & AQ S1BISS S} 01 PaMNGULE JOU ale Aay) ‘9)e1se a3 o} pableyoal pue wiy ayy Ag paLnou) s.e sasuadxa z Jobsien

'sg8; YoJeas Aueduion pue sauBInNSU! puog ooeds ‘ebeiols |BLigixs
‘aly wool Buasw [ewisixs ‘Buisiueape Aiojniels ale sjuswasingsip | Acbojen jo sedwexg -Aued paul auj AQ pedioaus junowe su Jo sbieysel g Aq 'aeise
311 JO Jleyaq Uo Juswizd apsus Sey LY 3y} 3JaUM UG 21e)Se 3U) Wl JustwAed joauip B AQ oyl sIoupalo Jo ieacidde toud syl Jnoyum S1ejse U3 Woll ||y ul
5|qEI8A002] SIB SIUSWISINGSIP 8S8U1 "91E1SY 9U3 ‘U] peiNGUIE ARosup 3] UED 9081911 PUE 'O} 20U3IBI9. SESX3EW 80I0AU| 8U} I8RE] B} JC 95BD 3yl Ul PUE B
KoUsAjosU[ § Aian0oay ssauisng DEd JO S1BISS AU} 10 SWeU 3yl ul Jauye St yaiym 'Aued ply)  Wos $210AU1 Ue 0} sigelase: Ajosup sie sesusdxs | AuoBsje)

-z fioBaen Jo | AsoBalen Joyys se pasuobs)es aIB SJUSWasINgs)(] 'SI0HPS.D Of POSOIDSID AN} 9G SNl S]elss au 10
UOHZISIUILIPE SY} YiiM UORDOSULOD Ul ISPIOH 800 8Yi AQ PaunaL) SJUsWasIngs|p Jo 198dsal Uj UCHEDO)je JUSUWISSINGSIP 10 SISE] S 6 dIS Wlim Souepioooe Ul

sjuswWesIingsia



